all funds available for such purposes from the federal government under the terms of any federal act requiring the administration thereof by, or under the direction of, the governor. In the exercise of its powers and the performance of its duties under this Act, the Board may employ, discharge and fix the compensation of such clerical, mangerial and/or other assistants and incur and pay such other administrative expenses as it may deem necessary. The sum of \$15,000 is hereby appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1933, and the further sum of \$18,000 is hereby appropriated for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935, to the Board of control for the use of said Board in carrying out the provisions of this Act all of said moneys to be expended under the supervision of the Commission of Administration and Finance as provided by Chapter 426, Laws of 1925. The Board shall not during any of said fiscal years pay and/or incur administrative expenses in excess of the amount hereby appropriated for any of said years, except that any unexpended balance of the amounts herein appropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1933, and June 30, 1934, are hereby reappropriated and made available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1934, and June 30, 1935, respectively.

- Sec. 5. State Treasurer to handle moneys.—Any moneys from any source available for relief purposes under the provisions of this Act, shall be kept and deposited by the state treasurer in a separate fund hereby designated as "relief fund" and secured in the same manner as other state funds and shall be disbursed upon warrants in the same manner as other state funds except that such warrants shall be countersigned by a member of the Board or some other person thereunto duly authorized by resolution thereof.
- Sec. 6. Application.—Nothing in this Act shall be interpreted as enlarging the responsibility for relief as now imposed by the laws of Minnesota.
- Sec. 7. Inconsistent acts suspended.—All acts and parts of Acts so far as the same are inconsistent with this Act are hereby suspended so long only as this Act remains in force and effect.
- Sec. 8. Effective until June 30, 1935.—This Act shall be in force and effect only until June 30, 1935.

Approved March 16, 1933.

CHAPTER 90—S. F. No. 1220

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 44, providing for the postponement of certain real estate mortgage foreclosure sales and validating the acts of sheriffs in postponing certain real estate mortgage foreclosure sales.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. •Postponement of mortgage foreclosure sales.— That Laws 1933, Chapter 44, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
- "44. Any sale upon the foreclosure of a mortgage upon real estate, either by action or by advertisement, which has heretofore been advertised or which may hereafter be advertised to be held at any date subsequent to the passage and approval of this act and prior to May 1, 1933, may be postponed for a period of not to exceed minety days to a date subsequent to April 30, 1933, by the sheriff of the county in which such sale is advertised to be held, without the publication of a notice of such postponement in any newspaper; provided, however, such sheriff shall post a notice of such postponement at one of the entrance doors of the court house or county jail of the county where the sale was originally advertised to be held, at least three weeks prior to the date to which said sale shall be postponed.
- Sec. 2. Posting of notices.—In all cases where any sheriff has heretofore and subsequent to February 23, 1923, postponed any such mortgage foreclosure sale, the said sheriff may again postpone the sale, provided, however, that the date to which said sale is finally postponed shall be subsequent to April 30, 1933, and shall not be more than ninety days from the date upon which said sale was originally advertised to be held, and provided further, that the said sheriff shall post a notice of such final postponement at one of the entrance doors of the court house or county jail of the county where the sale was originally advertised to be held, at least three weeks prior to the date to which the said sale shall be finally postponed.
- Sec. 3. Acts legalized.—Any postponement heretofore made by any sheriff of any such mortgage foreclosure sale, without the publication of a notice of postponement in a newspaper, is hereby validated and is hereby declared to be legal and binding in all respects.
- Sec. 4. Provisions separable.—If any section or part of this act shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, the remainder of this act shall not be affected thereby.

Approved March 16, 1933: